

Trina A. Higgins, United States Attorney (7349)
Joel A. Ferre, United States Attorney (7517)
Office of the United States Attorney
111 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 524-5682
E-mail: joel.ferre@usdoj.gov

Noah T. Katzen, Trial Attorney
Alisha M. Crovetto, Trial Attorney
Amanda K. Kelly, Trial Attorney
Daniel J. Petrokas, Trial Attorney
Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
450 5th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 305-2428
noah.t.katzen@usdoj.gov
alisha.m.crovetto@usdoj.gov
amanda.k.kelly@usdoj.gov
daniel.j.petrokas@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

XLEAR, INC., a corporation and NATHAN
JONES, individually and as an officer of
XLEAR, INC.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Case No. 2:21-cv-00640-RSJ-DBP

Chief Judge Robert J. Shelby

Chief Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IGNORES AND MISCHARACTERIZES THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS..... 5

II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES CONDUCT THAT VIOLATES THE FTC ACT AND CCPA 8

 A. The Plain Text of the FTC Act and CCPA Make Clear that Xlear’s Alleged Representations are Violations..... 8

 B. Congress Intended to Prohibit Unsubstantiated Disease Claims as Deceptive..... 12

 C. This Action is Consistent with Prior FTC Act and CCPA Enforcement..... 16

III. THE COURT NEED NOT REACH XLEAR’S MERITLESS CONSTITUTIONAL AND MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE ARGUMENTS..... 22

 A. This Action Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 23

 B. This Action Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 26

 C. This Action Does Not Violate the Major Questions Doctrine..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

ATS Tree Servs., LLC v. FTC,
No. 2:24-cv-01743, 2024 WL 3511630 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024)..... 30

Basic Rsch., LLC v. FTC,
No. 2:09-cv-00779, 2014 WL 12596497 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014) 28

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983) 24, 26

Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 29

Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC,
738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984) 16, 25

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’r of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 24, 26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 1, 12-14

Clinkenbeard v. King,
No. 0:23-cv-03151, 2024 WL 4355063 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2024) 13

Daniel Chapter One v. FTC,
405 F. App’x 505 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24

Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Lab. v. Greenwich Collieries,
512 U.S. 267 (1994) 28

Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.,
333 U.S. 178, (1948) 9

ECM BioFilms, Inc. v. FTC,
851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017) 14

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. FTC,
481 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1973) 10

FTC v. Alcoholism Cure Corp.,
 No. 3:10-cv-00266, 2011 WL 13137951 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 21

Fischer v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:22-cv-02267, 2023 WL 3464404 (D. Colo. May 15, 2023)..... 4

FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.,
 No. 5:09-cv-04104, 2010 WL 11470103 (D. Kan. June 8, 2010)..... 25

FTC v. Grand Canyon Educ., Inc.,
 No. 2:23-cv-02711, 2024 WL 3825087 (D. Ariz. Aug. 15, 2024)..... 8, 9

FTC v. Ruberoid Co.,
 343 U.S. 470 (1952) 19

FTC v. Cap. Choice Consumer Credit, Inc.,
 1:02-cv-21050, 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004) 9

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
 380 U.S. 374 (1965) 13, 14

FTC v. COORGA Nutraceuticals Corp.,
 201 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (D. Wyo. 2016) 6, 21

FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,
 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 2, 20

FTC v. Gill,
 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 9

FTC v. Kochava Inc.,
 671 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D. Idaho 2023)..... 30

FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 14

FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.,
 352 U.S. 419, (1957) 19

FTC v. NCH, Inc.,
 106 F.3d 407, 1997 WL 22246 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11

FTC v. OMICS Grp. Inc.,
 302 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Nev. 2017) 20

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 9

FTC v. Pharmtech Rsch., Inc.,
 576 F. Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1983) 6, 17, 19, 25

FTC v. QT, Inc.,
 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 21

FTC v. Stefanichik,
559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 9

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982) 24

Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC,
327 U.S. 608, (1946) 19

Jay Norris, Inc. v. FTC,
598 F.2d 1244 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 18, 25

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC,
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 1, 12, 13, 14

M.S. v. Premera Blue Cross,
No. 2:19-cv-00199, 2020 WL 1692820 (D. Utah Apr. 7, 2020)..... 4, 5

NLRB v. Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014) 15

Overstreet ex rel. NLRB v. SFTC, LLC,
943 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (D.N.M. 2013) 23

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC,
777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6, 7, 10, 14, 24, 27

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.,
173 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC,
676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 25

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 12, 13

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 9

Tashof v. FTC,
437 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 17

Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC,
791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 11, 18, 20

U.S. v. Nepute,
No. 4:21-cv-00437, 2023 WL 4623089 (E.D. Mo. July 19, 2023)..... 22

<i>U.S. v. Stratics Networks Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv00313, 2024 WL 966380 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2024).....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	29, 30
Agency Decisions	
<i>Heinz W. Kirchner</i> 63 F.T.C. 1282 (1963).....	16
<i>Nat’l Dynamics Corp.</i> , 82 F.T.C. 488 (1973).....	10, 20
<i>Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972).....	10, 16
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	28
15 U.S.C. §	
45(a)(1).....	8
45(a)(2).....	8
52.....	8
55.....	8
COVID-19 Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 3275 (2020).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	4
Congressional Reports	
H.R. Rep No. 75-1316 (1937).....	12
